
 Agenda

Page 1

Audit and Procurement Committee

Time and Date
2.30 pm on Monday, 22nd June, 2015

Place
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)

a. Minutes of the 18th May 2015.

b. Matters arising.

4. Work Programme 2015/16  

5. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 26)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources.

6. Unaudited 2014/15 Statement of Accounts  (Pages 27 - 34)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources.

7. Annual Governance Statement 2014-15  (Pages 35 - 46)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15  (Pages 47 - 60)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources.

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Friday, 12 June 2015

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight Tel: 024 7683 3237   Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors S Bains (Deputy Chair), J Blundell, L Harvard, T Sawdon, 
T Skipper (Chair) and D Welsh

By invitation Councillors 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 4.00 pm 

on Monday, 18 May 2015

Present:
Committee Members: Councillor D Galliers (Chair) 

Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members                  Councillor J Clifford 
in Attendance:              
[...]
l's financial position in relation to management accounts used to 
monitor performance through the year. The Audit and Procurement Committee will consider 
separately the Council's Statement of Accounts that shows the financial position in a statutorily 
prescribed format including technical accounting adjustments that do not reflect how the Council's day 
to day finances are managed.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Revenue Outturn

2.1.1 Table 1 below summarises the outturn position - an overspend of £2.2m prior to a planned 
contribution from the General Fund Balance which then brings the overall position to a nil variation. 

Table 1 Summary Outturn Position 

Directorate Net  
Budget Outturn Variance Variance

£m £m £m %

Chief Executives 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0%

Public Health 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0%

Place 33.5 33.0 (0.5) (1.4%)

People 155.0 161.4 6.4 4.1%

Resources 13.7 11.5 (2.2) 16.0%

204.3 208.0 3.7 1.8%

Contingency & Central Budgets

Resourcing of Net Budget

54.2

(258.5)

52.7

(258.5)

(1.5)

0.0

2.7%

0%

Bottom Line Variance 0.0 2.2 2.2 0.9%

General Fund Balance 
Contribution 0.0 (2.2) (2.2)

Final Outturn 0.0 0.0 0.0

2.1.2 A projected underspend of £0.6m was reported at quarter 3. The underlying movements between 
quarter 3 and outturn are as follows:

 People Directorate - £2.9m over-spend
 Place Directorate - £0.4m under-spend
 Resources - £1.2m under-spend
 Contingency and Central - £1.5m over-spend 

This results in an overall underlying adverse movement of £2.8 in the final quarter and an overall 
overspend of £2.2m. 

Page 7



4

It is important to note that the Contingency and Central Budgets position incorporates additional 
contributions of £5.2m to fund redundancy and early retirement costs that were not in the original 
budget but have been the result of subsequent decisions made by Cabinet during the year when 
considering budgetary control reports. Further detail is set out in section 2.1.4 below. 

2.1.3 Directorate P
[...]
)

Other Directorate funded by Grant (2,480) (1,997) (4,478)

Capital Grant Unapplied Account (756) 372 (384)

Total Usable Reserves (80,995) (3,503) (84,499)

*Overall opening balances are £2.4m lower than reported at 2013/14 outturn position following an 
adjustment resulting from compilation of the statutory 2013/14 Statement of Accounts. 

2.2.2 In overall terms the level of reserve balances has increased by £3.5m. This includes an increase 
of £2.3m to fund future ER/VR costs and £2.8m in relation to centrally retained schools 
expenditure.  

2.3 Capital Outturn

2.3.1 The capital outturn position for 2014/15 is shown in summary form below and in greater detail in 
Appendix 2:

Table 3: Capital Outturn Summary

Final Budget
£m

Final Spend 
£m

Net Rescheduling 
Now Reported 

£m

Under-
spends 

£m

Total 
Variance 

£m

123.9 101.1 21.8 1.0 22.8

The period 8 monitoring report to Cabinet on 10th February 2015 approved a revised capital 
budget of £124.2m for 2014/15. Since then there has been a net programme reduction of 
£0.355m giving a final budget for the year of £123.9m. Since February, a total of £21.8m net 
rescheduled spending has arisen on directorate capital programmes. A scheme by scheme 
analysis is included in Appendix 2 and this is summarised in the table below.

 Table 4: Summary of Rescheduling and Accelerated Spend

Project

(Rescheduling)/
Accelerated 

Spend
 £m

Explanations

Accelerated Spend 3.4

 Growing Places Fund (£1m) - additional loans and 
grants awarded and applied sooner than originally 
forecast across all projects.

 Friargate Bridgedeck (£1.4m) - Additional costs on 
design; issues around piling and drainage works.

 Whitley Junction (£1m) – Unexpected need to raise 
the level of the carriageway, including extra piling 
and Traffic management requirements.Page 10



7

Transportation & 
Public Realm (5.6)

 Nuckle (£1m) - Re-engineering issues in 
connection to designs; piling; earthworks and 
tamping works and Arena sig
[...]
in the event of a bank default. Credit risk remains an issue for local 
authorities.

2.4.4 Prudential and Treasury Indicators - The Local Government Act 2003 and associated CIPFA 
Prudential and Treasury Management Codes set the framework for the local government capital 
finance system. Authorities are able to borrow whatever sums they see fit to support their capital 
programmes, subject to them being able to afford the revenue costs. The framework requires that 
authorities set and monitor against a number of prudential and treasury indicators relating to 
capital, treasury management and revenue issues. These indicators are designed to ensure that 
borrowing entered into for capital purposes was affordable, sustainable and prudent. The 
purpose of the indicators is to support decision making and financial management, rather than 
illustrate comparative performance. 

Page 14



11

Revenue Related Prudential Indicators

Within Appendix 3 the Ratio of Financing costs to Net Revenue Stream (Ref 1) highlights the 
revenue impact of the capital programme. This shows that the revenue costs of financing our 
capital expenditure as a proportion of our income from government grant and Council Tax. The 
actual is 13.25%, as against a 14.24% as forecast in the Treasury Management Strategy. This 
reflects a lower level of borrowing than anticipated to fund the Capital Programme and higher 
levels of investment balances.

Capital and Treasury Management Related Prudential Indicators
These indicators, set out in Appendix 3, include:

 Authorised Limit for External Debt (Ref 5) ~ This represents the level of gross borrowing which 
could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable. It is the forecast maximum borrowing 
need, with some headroom for unexpected movements and potential debt restructuring. This is a 
statutory limit. Borrowing plus PFI and finance lease liabilities at £386.0m was within the limit of 
£515.4m.

Operational Boundary for External Debt (Re
[...]
r Strategic Finance & Resources – Councillor Damian Gannon

Director approving submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
City Wide

Title:
Annual Governance Statement 2014-15

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix One – Annual Governance Statement 2014-15

Other useful background papers:

Annual Governance Statement 2013-14
http://internaldemocraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=10218&
Ver=4

Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?

No 

Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 36

http://internaldemocraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=10218&Ver=4
http://internaldemocraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=10218&Ver=4


3

Report title:
Annual Governance Statement 2014-15

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Coventry City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. In discharging 
this responsibility, the City Council is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements 
for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, including 
arrangements for the management of risk. 

1.2 To demonstrate such arrangements, the City Council has approved and adopted a Code of 
Corporate Governance, which is consistent with the principles of effective governance as 
reflected in the CIPFA / SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’. 

1.3    The Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’) explains how Coventry City Council has 
complied with the Code and in doing so, reflects the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2011, which requires all relevant bodies to prepare an 
[...]
 05/06/2015

Legal: Carol Bradford Solicitor Resources 05/06/2015 12/06/2015

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings

Page 41

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


8

Appendix One – Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 

1. Scope of responsibility 

1.1 Coventry City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. Coventry City 
Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to 
secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

1.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, Coventry City Council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

1.3 Coventry City Council has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance, 
which is consistent with the principles reflected in the CIPFA / SOLACE Framework 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. A copy of the Code is available on 
our website at 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/1181/code_of_corporate_governance or 
can be obtained from Democratic Services. 

1.4 The Annual Governance Statement explains how Coventry City Council has complied 
with the Code and also meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011, regulation 4(3), which requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement.

 
 2. The purpose of the governance framework 

2.1 The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, culture and values by 
which the authority is directed and controlled and its activities throug
[...]
ighted a number of areas for improvement. In 
each case, work is planned to address the issues identified and, where appropriate, audit 
reviews are planned to assess progress made. These are: 

a) To ensure robust processes and procedures exist to minimise the risk of fraud and 
error in relation to the award of council tax discounts and exemptions. 

b) To address the concerns over the robustness of the payment process in respect of 
adult social care, which are administered through the CareDirector System.

c) To undertake a review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. 

5.3 We propose, over the coming year, to take steps to address the above matters to further 
enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the 
need for improvements that were identified in our review and we will monitor their 
implementation and operation, as part of our next annual review. 

Page 46



                1

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive summary:

This report to the Audit and Procurement Committee has two purposes:

 To summarise the Council’s Internal Audit activity for the period April 2014 to March 2015 
against the agreed Audit Plan for 2014-15.

 To provide the Audit and Procurement Committee with the Internal Audit and Risk Manager's 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of Coventry City Council's internal control 
environment for the financial year 2014-15 (as documented in section 2.3 of this report).

Recommendations:

Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to note and consider:

1. The performance of Internal Audit against the Audit Plan for 2014-15.

2. The summary findings of key audit reviews (attached at appendix two) that have not already 
been reported to Audit and Procurement Committee during municipal year 2014-15 and  

 Public report

Report to

Audit and Procurement Committee                                                                           22nd June 2015 

Name of Cabinet 
[...]
 Committee approved the Council's Internal Audit Plan for 
2014-15 at its meeting on the 18th August 2014. During the last financial year, the 
Committee has received progress reports summarising completed audit activity in October 
2014 and February 2015. 

1.2 This report details the performance of the Internal Audit and Risk Service against the Plan 
for 2014-15, which is presented in order for the Audit and Procurement Committee to 
discharge its responsibility, as reflected in its term of reference - “To consider the Head of 
Internal Audit's Annual Report and Opinion, and a summary of internal audit activities 
(actual and proposed) and the level of assurance given within the Annual Governance 
Statement incorporated in the Annual Accounts”.

1.3 The report is split into the following sections:

 Assessment of the performance of the Internal Audit Service against its key targets.

  A summary of the audit activity in 2014-15, and highlighting issues that have not been 
reported to the Audit and Procurement Committee previously, and are relevant to the 
overall opinion provided in section 2.3.

 The Internal Audit and Risk Manager's opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of Coventry City Council's internal control environment.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Performance of the Internal Audit Service 

2.1.1 The key target for the Internal Audit and Risk Service is to complete 90% of its agreed work 
plan by the 31st March 2015. The chart below shows that the Service met this target.

Chart One: Performance of Internal Audit 2014-15

Page 49



4

2.1.2 It needs to be acknowledged that this performance is against a revised plan that was 
agreed by the Audit and Procurement Committee in February 2015. The revisions 
stemmed from two members of the Internal Audit and Risk Service leaving the Council in 
November / December 2014 and the decision to manage the impact of this in the short 
term through amending the 2014-15 audit pl
[...]
nternal Control Environment

2.3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) highlights that a key responsibility of 
Internal Audit is to provide an objective evaluation of, and assurance on, the effectiveness 
of the organisation’s risk management, control and governance arrangements. It requires 
that the annual internal audit opinion provided by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager is a 
key element of the framework of assurance that informs the Annual Governance 
Statement.

2.3.2 Given the above, an Internal Audit Charter was approved in April 2013, requiring the 
Internal Audit Annual Report to include the following information:

 An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of Coventry City Council’s internal 
control environment.

 Disclosure of any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reason for the 
qualification.

 Present a summary of the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, including 
reliance placed on the work of other assurance bodies.

 Draw to the attention of the Audit and Procurement Committee any issues particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.

2.3.3 Audit Opinion / Disclosures – In producing the opinion, it is appropriate that the Council’s 
approach to internal control is explicitly set out. In the view of the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager, this has evolved over the last few years and is now based upon a more fluid, but 

Page 52



7

risk based approach, which has moved from central oversight and places emphasis on 
management ensuring that activity within services and directorates they are responsible 
for, comply with Council policies and procedures.

 
This approach has been supported by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on the basis 
that:

 Control enforcement is only necessary where officers consistently fail to follow agreed 
procedures. The experience of the Internal Audit and Risk Manager is that whilst non- 
compliance occurs across the Council, this is at relatively minor levels.

 
 Even when systems attempt to enforce controls, users can still devise ways of 

bypassing the agreed procedure.

 The new approach to control was developed in conjunction with senior management, 
who considered and accepted the risks associated with this change on internal control 
within the Council. 

In adopting this approach, it is acknowledged that a greater inherent risk exists in terms of 
the control environment. This risk has continued to increase in recent times due to the fact 
that the financial challenges faced over the last few years have resulted in significant 
management delayering across the Council. As a result, there is less management 
resource available to provide oversight of activity in directorates. For these reasons, the 
level of assurance that the Internal Audit and Risk Manager can provide is somewhat 
restricted. 

In considering the outcome of audit activity for 2014-15, we have initially looked at the 
number of ‘limited’ or ‘no’ assurance audits (as these require immediate improvements) and 
compared the results with the previous two years. 

Table Three: Comparison of Audit Assurance Levels 

Financial 
Year

Number 
of Audits

Number of Audits With 
'limited' or 'no' Assurance

Percentage of Audits with 
'limited' or 'no' Assurance

2014-15 85 6 7%

2013-14 92 8 9%

2012-13 93 9 10%

Whilst table three above indicates a pattern where the number of audits that require 
immediate improvements are reducing, this does not necessarily mean that the Council's 
internal control environment has improved in the last year. Other factors we have 
considered include:

 The impact that the weaknesses identified have on the overall Council control 
environment - When considering the six reviews, they fall equally into the following 
categories:

 
 Reviews that are focused on working practices in specific departments / functions. 
 Reviews where issues have a corporate impact either in terms of finan

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 2.30 pm 

on Monday, 22 June 2015

Present:

Committee Members: Councillor Skipper (Chair)
Councillor Bains (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Blundell
Councillor Harvard
Councillor Sawdon
Councillor Singh

Employees (by Directorate):

Resources: C West (Executive Director), P Baggott, 
C Booth, P Jennings, L Knight, S Mangan

Apologies: Councillor Blundell 
Councillor Welsh

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

There were no matters arising.

3. Work Programme 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
set out the work programme for the Committee for the coming year.

In considering the report the Committee indicated that they would also like to 
consider the issues of European Funding, in particular how much the Council 
receives and how it is managed and, following a recent member led review they 
would like to consider property review and disposal.  It was agreed that these 
matters be included in the work programme for the meeting scheduled for 26th 
October 2015.



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2015/16 be approved following the 
inclusion of European Funding and Property Review and Disposal on the list 
of matters for consideration at the meeting scheduled for 26th October 2015.

4. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
set out the final revenue and capital outturn position for 2014/15, reviewed the 
treasury management activity during the year and set out the final 2014/15 
Prudential Indicators reported under the Prudential Code for Capital Finance.

The Committee noted that the report had been considered by the Cabinet at their 
meeting on 17th June and was also to be considered by Council on 23rd June and 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) on 1st July 2015.

The revenue outturn reported an overspend of £2.2m, which was offset by a 
planned contribution from the General Fund Balance.  It was noted that at quarter 
3, a projected underspend of £0.6m had been reported and that the underlying 
movements between quarter 3 and outturn were as a result of overspends in 
People Directorate (£2.9m) and Contingency and Central (£1.5m) and 
underspends within the Place and Resources Directorates (£0.4m and £1.2m 
respectively).

This resulted in an overall underlying adverse movement of £2.8 in the final 
quarter and an overall overspend of £2.2m.  The Committee noted that the 
Contingency and Central Budget position incorporated additional contributions of 
£5.2m to fund redundancy and early retirement costs that were not in the original 
budget but had been the result of subsequent decisions made by Cabinet during 
the year when considering budgetary control reports.

The period 8 monitoring report to Cabinet on 10th February 2015 approved a 
revised capital budget of £124.2m for 2014/15.  Since then there had been a net 
programme reduction of £0.355m giving a final budget for the year of £123.9m.  
Since February, a total of £21.8m net rescheduled spending had arisen on 
directorate capital programmes. A scheme by scheme analysis was included in 
Appendix 2 of the report submitted.

The Local Government Act 2003 and associated CIPFA Prudential and Treasury 
Management Codes set the framework for the local government capital finance 
system.  Authorities are able to borrow whatever sums they see fit to support their 
capital programmes, subject to them being able to afford the revenue costs. The 
framework required that authorities set and monitor against a number of prudential 
and treasury indicators relating to capital, treasury management and revenue 
issues. These indicators were designed to ensure that borrowing entered into for 
capital purposes was affordable, sustainable and prudent. The purpose of the 
indicators was to support decision making and financial management, rather than 
illustrate comparative performance.



– 3 –

Within Appendix 3 of the report, the Ratio of Financing costs to Net Revenue 
Stream highlighted the revenue impact of the capital programme.  This showed 
that the revenue costs of financing capital expenditure as a proportion of income 
from government grant and Council Tax.  The actual was 13.25%, against 14.24% 
as forecast in the Treasury Management Strategy. This reflected a lower level of 
borrowing than anticipated to fund the Capital Programme and higher levels of 
investment balances.

RESOLVED that the Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15 be noted.

5. Unaudited 2014/15 Statement of Accounts 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
set out the unaudited statement of accounts for 2014/15.

In addition to the report, the Committee received a presentation setting out the key 
elements of the statement of accounts and issues to be aware of.  These included:

 End of year reporting requirements
 Different interpretation of year-end financial position when compared to 

the Outturn Report
 The roles of the Audit and Procurement Committee in relation to the 

Statement of Accounts
 Net assets at the start of the year, income and expenditure account, net 

assets at year end
 Usable and unusable reserves
 Income and Expenditure Statement
 Fixed assets
 Pensions Liability
 Officer Remuneration
 Main issues within the accounts

Having considered the report and presentation, the Committee expressed concern 
regarding the size of the Pension Deficit, particularly given the reported £120m 
deterioration from £466m deficit in 2013/14 to £586m in 2014/15.  The Committee 
indicated that they would wish to have specific discussions around this issue with 
the External Auditor when considering the final Statement of Accounts at their 
meeting on 3rd August 2015.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Unaudited Statement of Accounts 
and request that the External Auditors are advised that the Committee intend 
to have discussions with them in respect of the pensions liability when the 
final Statement of Accounts are considered on 3rd August 2015.

6. Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
sought approval of the Annual Governance Statement, which formed part of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2014-15.



– 4 –

Coventry City Council had responsibility for ensuring that its business was 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money was safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. In discharging this responsibility, the City Council was 
responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its 
affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, including arrangements for 
the management of risk.

To demonstrate such arrangements, the City Council had approved and adopted a 
Code of Corporate Governance, which was consistent with the principles of 
effective governance as reflected in the CIPFA / SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government’. 

The Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’) explained how Coventry City Council 
had complied with the Code and in doing so, reflects the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, which required all relevant 
bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement. The AGS also detailed key 
governance / control issues identified through the assessment that the Council 
faced in the coming year.

The Annual Governance Statement, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, 
highlighted those areas that the Council considered required internal control / 
governance improvements.  The Committee noted that the assessment had been 
co-ordinated by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager, but also incorporated the 
views and opinions of senior officers. 
 
Key disclosures come from a review of progress against disclosures highlighted in 
the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 and new disclosures identified as part 
of the assessment process.  A review of the seven disclosures highlighted in the 
Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 found that the disclosures fell into two 
categories, namely ‘carry forward to the 2014/15 Statement‘ and ‘closed from 
2013/14 Statement’.  The report detailed the specific matters in each of the 
categories and provided an update on the current position.  Two new disclosures 
were identified for the 2013/14 Statement and related to the robustness of the 
CareDirector System and a review of the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance.

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement 
attached as Appendix One to the report submitted, which accompanies the 
2014-15 Statement of Accounts.

7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
summarised the Council’s Internal Audit activity for the period April 2014 to March 
2015 against the agreed Audit Plan for 2014-15 and provided the Internal Audit 
and Risk Manager's opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
Coventry City Council's internal control environment for the financial year 2014-15.



– 5 –

The Audit and Procurement Committee approved the Council's Internal Audit Plan 
for 2014-15 at its meeting on the 18th August 2014.  The report submitted detailed 
the performance of the Internal Audit and Risk Service against the Plan for 2014-
15, which was presented in order for the Audit and Procurement Committee to 
discharge its responsibility, as reflected in its term of reference.

The key target for the Internal Audit and Risk Service is to complete 90% of its 
agreed work plan by the 31st March 2015.  The Committee acknowledged that this 
performance was against a revised plan that was agreed by them in February 
2015. The revisions stemmed from two members of the Internal Audit and Risk 
Service leaving the Council in November / December 2014 and the decision to 
manage the impact of this in the short term through amending the 2014-15 audit 
plan to take account of planned audits being postponed / delayed and where days 
allocated in the plan were not reflective of need.  In addition the report set out 
performance against the service’s key performance indicators. 

Appendix one of the report submitted detailed the audit reviews that had been 
carried out in the financial year 2014-15 along with the level of assurance 
provided.  Of the 85 audits carried out during the year, 6 had received limited or no 
assurance.  A summary of the findings of key audits that had not already been 
reported to the Committee during municipal year 2014 were included at Appendix 
two.  In all cases, the relevant managers had agreed to address the issues raised 
in line with the timescales stated.  These reviews would be followed up in due 
course and the outcome reported to the Audit and Procurement Committee.

The Committee noted that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards highlighted 
that a key responsibility of Internal Audit was to provide an objective evaluation of, 
and assurance on, the effectiveness of the organisations risk management, control 
and governance arrangements.  It required that the annual internal audit opinion 
provided by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager should form part of the Annual 
Governance Statement as a key element of the framework of assurance.

The report indicated that, in producing the opinion, it was appropriate that the 
Council’s approach to internal control was explicitly set out.  In the view of the 
Internal Audit and Risk Manager, this had evolved over the last few years and was 
now based upon a more fluid, but risk based approach, which had moved from 
central oversight and placed emphasis on management, ensuring that activity 
within services and directorates they were responsible for, comply with Council 
policies and procedures.

In adopting this approach, it was acknowledged that a greater inherent risk existed 
in terms of the control environment.  This risk had continued to increase in recent 
times due to the fact that the financial challenges faced over the last few years had 
resulted in significant management delayering across the Council.  As a result, 
there was less management resource available to provide oversight of activity in 
directorates.  For these reasons, the level of assurance that the Internal Audit and 
Risk Manager could provide were somewhat restricted. 



– 6 –

In considering all the factors highlighted within the report, it was the Internal Audit 
and Risk Manager's view that the Council's internal control environment had not 
significantly changed over the last year.  As a result, the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager had concluded that moderate assurance could be provided that there 
was generally a sound system of internal control designed to meet the Council's 
objectives.

RESOLVED that the Committee note:

1. The performance of Internal Audit against the Audit Plan for 2014-15.

2. The summary findings of key audit reviews, attached at appendix two to 
the report submitted, that have not already been reported to Audit and 
Procurement Committee during municipal year 2014-15 and which are 
relevant to the opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
Coventry City Council's internal control environment.

 
3. The opinion of the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of Coventry City Council's internal control 
environment.

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.10 pm)


